Further, on May 14, 2025, the Company filed a notice of effectiveness and issued up to 1,483,809,885 shares of common stock consequent to the conversion of Series A and Series B Warrants. On such issuance, the voting interest of Mr Suresh 
Venkatachari, decreased from 55.50% as of March 31, 2025, to 1.40% as of June 30, 2025. 

On August 1, 2025, the Company implemented a one-for-two-hundred-forty-nine (1:249) reverse stock split of all its issued and outstanding common shares. As a result of this corporate action, the voting interest of Mr. Suresh Venkatachari 
increased from 1.40% to 77.40%. Therefore, SecureKloud's Board is able to effectively control and direct the operations of the Company through Mr.

[...]

statements of SecureKloud from Q2FY2026, in accordance with Ind AS llO - Consolidated Financial Statements. 

4 On June l 6, 2025. Quantum Nexis, Inc, a 100% subsidiary of Healthcare Triangle, Inc announced the acquisitions of Niyama Healthcare, Inc and Ezovion Solutions for an aggregate consideration up to Five Million Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($5,700,000), payable $1,500,000 as upfront cash, $3,000,000 in common stocks and an earn-out of up to $1,200,000, payable in cash based on the achievement of certain agreed-upon financial targets during the first 12 months following the 
closing date. 

S The Company had presented consolidated results for the quarter ended June 30, 2025 without Healthcare Triangle, Inc.